

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

MELISSA MAYS, MICHAEL ADAM MAYS,  
JACQUELINE PEMBERTON, KEITH JOHN  
PEMBERTON, ELNORA CARTHAN, RHONDA  
KELSO, and ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

Supreme Court Nos.: 157335,  
157340-42

Court of Appeals Nos.: 335555,  
335725, 335726

v

Court of Claims No.: 16-000017-  
MM

GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, STATE OF  
MICHIGAN, DEPARTMENT OF  
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, and DEPARTMENT  
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,  
Defendants-Appellants,

and

DARNELL EARLEY and JERRY AMBROSE,  
Defendants-Appellants,

and

CITY OF FLINT,  
Not Participating.

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' CORRECTED OMNIBUS ANSWER TO STATE  
DEFENDANTS' AND FORMER EMERGENCY MANAGERS EARLEY AND  
AMBROSE'S APPLICATIONS FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

*Counsel for Plaintiffs*  
Paul F. Novak (P39524)  
Gregory Stamatopoulos (P74199)  
Weitz & Luxenberg, P.C.  
719 Griswold St., Suite 620  
Detroit, MI 48226  
(313) 800-4170  
pnovak@weitzlux.com  
gstamatopoulos@weitzlux.com

*Counsel for State Defendants*  
Aaron D. Lindstrom (P72916)  
Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record  
  
B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)  
Chief Legal Counsel  
  
Richard S. Kuhl (P42042)

Michael L. Pitt (P24429)  
Cary S. McGehee (P42318)  
Beth M. Rivers (P33614)  
Peggy Pitt (P31407)  
Pitt McGehee Palmer & Rivers, PC  
117 W. Fourth Street, Suite 200  
Royal Oak, MI 48067  
(248) 398-9800

William Goodman (P14173)  
Julie H. Hurwitz (P34720)  
Kathryn Bruner James (P71374)  
Goodman & Hurwitz, PC

Trachelle C. Young (P63330)  
Trachelle C. Young & Associates PLLC

Deborah A. La Belle (P31595)  
Law Offices of Deborah A. La Belle

Brian McKeen (P34123)  
McKeen & Associates, PC

Margaret A. Bettenhausen (P75046)  
Nathan A. Gambill (P75506)  
Zachary C. Larsen (P72189)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Attorneys for Defendants  
Gov. Rick Snyder, State of Michigan,  
MDEQ, and MDHHS  
Environment, Natural Resources, and  
Agriculture Division  
P.O. Box 30755  
Lansing, MI 48909  
(517) 373-7540  
kuhler@michigan.gov  
bettenhausenm@michigan.gov  
gambilln@michigan.gov  
larsenz@michigan.gov

Eugene Driker (P12959)  
Morley Witus (P30895)  
Todd R. Mendel (P55447)  
Special Assistant Attorneys General  
for Governor Richard D. Snyder  
Barris, Sott, Denn & Driker, PLLC  
333 W. Fort Street, Suite 1200  
Detroit, MI 48226  
(313) 965-9725  
edriker@bsdd.com  
mwitus@bsdd.com  
tmendel@bsdd.com

*Counsel for the Former Emergency  
Managers Darnell Earley and Gerald

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS ..... 7

A. Defendants Approved the Use of the Flint River as an Interim Source of Drinking Water Knowing That It Was Unfit for Human Consumption..... 8

B. Defendants’ Switch to Flint River Water Led to a Series of E. Coli, Fecal Coliform and TTHM Events that Exceeded State and Federal Water Quality Standards. On Each Occasion, the Issue Was Reported to the Public, the Matter Reportedly “Fixed” and the Advisory Lifted. .... 9

C. Defendants Failed to Timely Require Corrosion Control to Prevent Lead Contamination in Flint Water, Causing Massive Corrosion Throughout the System, And Then Concealed Elevated Lead Contamination in Water and Blood From the Citizens of Flint..... 11

    1. State Defendants allowed untreated Flint River Water to corrode the entire Flint water distribution infrastructure in violation of the Lead and Copper Rule. .... 11

    2. By 2015, MDEQ was aware – yet concealed from the public – widespread corrosion leading to elevated levels of lead in drinking water. .... 12

D. Similar to Their Concealment of Issues Associated With Lead Poisoning, State Defendants Also Concealed Deadly Exposure to Legionella. .... 17

E. Defendants Exacerbated the Harm to the Public by Knowingly Permitting State Agencies to Conceal the True Threat to Public Health and Delaying Implementation of an Effective Remedial Plan – Events that Took Place Within Six Months of Plaintiffs Filing Their Original Complaint. .... 18

F. Proceedings Below..... 18

ARGUMENT ..... 20

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY HELD THAT SUMMARY DISPOSITION WAS PREMATURE REGARDING PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLIANCE WITH THE COURT OF CLAIMS’ NOTICE PROVISION MCL 600.6431..... 20

A. Under Defendants’ Unduly Narrow Construction of the Notice Requirements in MCL 600.6431, Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint And the Record Generate Material Fact Questions That Render Summary Disposition Inappropriate. .... 22

1.	An event gives rise to the cause of action under MCL 600.6431 when a plaintiff is harmed, which is a question of fact. ....	22
2.	Defendants attempt to conflate multiple tortious events into one single tortious event is misguided. ....	26
3.	Plaintiffs allege multiple events within six months of the filing of their lawsuit. ....	28
B.	The Court of Appeals Properly Applied the Fraudulent Concealment Tolling Provision Found in MCL 600.5855 as Authorized by the Legislature. ....	30
1.	Statutory construction principles require that fraudulent concealment tolling be applied to the notice provision in order to enable the legislature’s express application of fraudulent concealment tolling to statutes of limitation. ....	31
2.	The limited record in the proceedings below present a question of fact as to whether Defendants fraudulently concealed their cause of action. ....	33
C.	The Court of Appeals Correctly Followed its Decision in <i>Rusha</i> , which held that the “Harsh and Unreasonable” Exception Prevents the Notice Provision from Unduly Impairing Substantive Constitutional Rights. ....	35
1.	Defendants’ position that Constitutional torts are only permissible if the Legislature allows them exalts the Legislature over the Constitution. ....	35
2.	Concealment of the lead poisoning of children and the spread of legionella so as to obstruct the invocation of a six-month notice statute meets the “harsh and unreasonable” exception in <i>Rusha</i> . ....	37
II.	THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE COURT OF CLAIMS HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THE EM DEFENDANTS .....	39
A.	The Emergency Managers Themselves Stipulate That the Court of Claims has Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over Them. ....	41
B.	State Defendants’ Mischaracterize the <i>Schobert</i> and <i>Kincaid</i> Holdings. ....	44
C.	The Court of Appeals Correctly Held PA 436’s Use of Receivership Analogy Supports the Jurisdiction of the Court of Claims. ....	45
III.	THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY RECOGNIZED PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FOR DAMAGES AGAINST THE STATE FOR VIOLATION OF THE MICHIGAN CONSTITUTION. ....	46
A.	Defendants’ Arguments for Overturning the Court of Appeals’ Ruling is Based on the Faulty Premise that the Presence of Other Remedies for their Injuries Preclude Plaintiffs’ Claims Against Defendants for Violations of Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Rights. ....	49

B. Defendants Misunderstand both the Appropriate Weight to be Given to the Existence of a Legislative Scheme in Determining Whether a Damage Remedy is Allowed and the Relevance of the Safe Drinking Water Acts..... 53

C. State Defendants Invocation of the GTLA is Misplaced. .... 55

IV. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFFS ALLEGED SUFFICIENT FACTS TO ESTABLISH A SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS BODILY INTEGRITY CLAIM AGAINST DEFENDANTS ..... 56

V. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY FOUND THAT PLAINTIFFS PROPERLY PLED ALL ELEMENTS OF AN ACTION FOR INVERSE CONDEMNATION..... 60

CONCLUSION..... 65

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Blue Harvest, Inc v Dep't of Trasp,</i> 288 Mich App 267 (2009).....	63, 64
<i>Boler v Earley,</i> 865 F3d 391 (CA 6, 2017).....	4, 54
<i>Burns v City of Detroit (on remand),</i> 253 Mich App 608; 660 NW2d 85 (2002).....	53
<i>Carlson v Green,</i> 446 US 14 (1980).....	47, 52
<i>Carlton v Dept of Corrections,</i> 215 Mich App 490; 546 NW2d 671 (1996).....	49, 52, 56
<i>Kallstrom v City of Columbus,</i> 136 F3d 1055 (CA 6, 1998).....	60
<i>Charvat v Easter Ohio Reg Wastewater Auth,</i> 246 F3d 607 (CA 6, 2001).....	54
<i>Chase v Sabin,</i> 445 Mich 190; 516 NW2d 60 (1994).....	22
<i>City of Flint v Boler,</i> 138 S Ct 1294 (2018).....	4, 54
<i>Community for Equality v Michigan High Sch Athletic Ass'n,</i> 459 F 3d 676 (CA 6, 2006).....	54
<i>Curtin v Dep't of State Hwys,</i> 127 Mich App 160 (1983).....	37, 38
<i>Daniels v Williams,</i> 474 US 327 (1986).....	58
<i>Dep't of Environmental Quality v Gomez,</i> unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued November 17, 2016 (Docket No. 328033) 2016WL 6809542 .....	26
<i>Dorman v Clinton Twp,</i> 269 Mich App 638, 645; 714 NW2d 350 (2006).....	61
<i>Electro-Tech, Inc v H F Campbell Co,</i> 433 Mich 57 (1989) .....	24, 61

<i>Ewolski v City of Brunswick</i> , 287 F3d 492 (CA 6, 2002) .....	57, 58
<i>Fairley v Dep't of Corrections</i> , 497 Mich 290 (2015) .....	37
<i>Fitzgerald v Barstable Sch Comm</i> , 555 US 246 (2009).....	54
<i>Forest v Parmalee</i> , 402 Mich 348 (1978) .....	38
<i>Garg v Macomb Co Community Mental Health Servs</i> , 472 Mich 263 (2005) .....	27
<i>Guertin v Michigan</i> , No 16-CV-12412, 2017 WL 2418007 (ED Mich June 5, 2017) .....	4
<i>Hamilton v Reynolds</i> , 129 Mich App 375 (1983).....	56
<i>Henry v Dow</i> , 484 Mich 483 (2009) .....	24
<i>Henry v Dow</i> , 319 Mich App 704 (2017).....	23
<i>Hinojosa v Dep't of Natural Resources</i> , 263 Mich App 537 (2004).....	24, 61
<i>Hunt v Sycamore Community Sch Dist Bd of Ed</i> , 542 F3d 529 (CA 6, 2008) .....	57
<i>In re Forfeiture of Certain Personal Property</i> , 441 Mich 77; 490 NW 2d 322 (1992).....	53
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp Front-Loading Prod Litig</i> , 302 FRD 448 (2014) .....	24
<i>In the matter of Acquisition of Land – Virginia Park</i> , 121 Mich App 153; 328 NW2d 602 (1982).....	61
<i>James v City of Burton</i> , 221 Mich App 130; 560 NW2d 668 (1997).....	42
<i>Jones v Powell</i> , 462 Mich 329; 612 NW2d 423 (2000).....	passim
<i>Kell v Johnson</i> , 186 Mich App 562 (1990).....	56

<i>Kincaid v City of Flint</i> , 311 Mich App 76; 874 NW2d 193 (2015).....	40, 45
<i>Lash v City of Traverse City</i> , 479 Mich 180 (2007) .....	48
<i>Lombardi v Whitman</i> , 485 F3d 73 (CA 2, 2007) .....	57
<i>Lowery v Dep't of Corrections</i> , 146 Mich App 342 (1985).....	56
<i>LM v State</i> , 370 Mich App 685; 862 NW2d 246 (2014).....	55
<i>McCahan v Brennan</i> , 492 Mich 730 (2012) .....	37
<i>Michigan Ass'n of Home Builders v Dir of Dep't of Labor &amp; Economic Growth</i> , 481 Mich 496 (2008) .....	43
<i>Monell v Dep't of Soc Servs of City of New York</i> , 436 US 658 (1978).....	49
<i>Murphy v City of Detroit</i> , 201 Mich App 54; 506 NW2d 5 (1993).....	64
<i>Myers v City of Portage</i> , 304 Mich App 637 (2014).....	48
<i>Neal v Dep't of Corrections</i> , 230 Mich App 202 (1998).....	48
<i>Nowell v Titan Ins Co</i> , 466 Mich 478, 484 (2002) .....	32
<i>Office Planning Group, Inc v Baraga-Houghton-Keweenaw Child Dev Bd</i> , 472 Mich 479 (2005) .....	48
<i>Peterman v Dep't of Natural Resources</i> , 446 Mich 177 (1994) .....	24, 61
<i>Phillips v Snyder</i> , 836 F3d 707 (CA 6, 2016).....	43, 44
<i>Range v Douglas</i> , 763 F3d 573 (CA 6, 2014).....	58
<i>Reid v State of Michigan</i> , 239 Mich App 621; 609 NW2d 215 (2000).....	52



<i>Rochin v State of California</i> , 342 US 165 (1952).....	58
<i>Rodwell v Forrest</i> , unpublished opinion per curium of the Court of Appeals, issued May 25, 2010 (Docket no. 289038) 2010 WL 2076933.....	36
<i>Rowland v Washtenaw County Rd Comm</i> , 477 Mich 197 (2007) .....	37
<i>Rusha v Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 307 Mich App 300 (2014).....	passim
<i>Sacramento Co v Lewis</i> , 523 US 833 (1998).....	58
<i>Sailors v Bd of Kent County</i> , 387 US 105 (1987).....	43
<i>Schaendorf v Consumers Energy Co</i> , 275 Mich App 507 (2007).....	22
<i>Schobert v Inter-Co Drainage Bd of Tuscola, Sanilac &amp; Lapeer Cos for White Creek No 2 Inter-Co Drain</i> , 342 Mich 270 (1955) .....	44
<i>Silver Creek Drain Dist v Extrusions Division, Inc</i> , 468 Mich 367; 663 NW2d 436 (2003).....	61
<i>Silverstein v City of Detroit</i> , 335 F Supp 1306 (ED Mich, 1971).....	26
<i>Smith v Dep’t of Public Health</i> , 428 Mich 540 (1987) .....	passim
<i>Spectrum Health Hosp v Farm Bureau Mut Ins Co of Mich</i> , 492 Mich 503; 821 NW2d 117 (2012).....	39
<i>Spiek v DOT</i> , 456 Mich 331; 572 NW 2d 201 (1998).....	62, 63
<i>Steele v Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 215 Mich App 710 (1996).....	56
<i>Terlecki v Stewart</i> , 278 Mich App 644 (2008).....	27
<i>Trentadue v Buckler Lawn Sprinkler</i> , 479 Mich 378 (2007) .....	passim

<i>United States v Dickinson</i> , 331 US 745 (1947).....	25
<i>Whitley v Albers</i> , 475 US 312 (1986).....	58
<i>Will v Michigan Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 US 58; 109 SCt 2304 (1989).....	39, 48, 56
<i>Wright v Mays</i> , 138 S Ct 1281 (2018).....	4
<i>Wyant v Mays</i> , 138 S Ct 1285 (2018).....	4
<i>Ziglar v Abbasi</i> , 137 S Ct 1843 (2017).....	47
<b>Statutes</b>	
1964 PA 170 .....	55
2012 PA 436 .....	passim
MCL 141.1542(q) .....	45
MCL 141.1548(1) .....	45
MCL 141.1549(2) .....	45
MCL 141.1549(3)(d).....	46
MCL 141.1549(5) .....	45
MCL 141.1549(7) .....	46
MCL 141.1551(1)(f) .....	46
MCL 141.1551(5) .....	46
MCL 141.1552(1)(k)(iv).....	46
MCL 141.1552(1)(bb).....	46
MCL 141.1552(1)(ff).....	46
MCL 141.1552(2) .....	46
MCL 141.1553.....	46
MCL 141.1554.....	46
MCL 141.1556.....	46

MCL 141.1557 .....	46
MCL 141.1558(1) .....	46
MCL 141.1560(3) .....	46
MCL 141.1560(5) .....	46
MCL 141.1560(6) .....	46
MCL 141.1561(1) .....	46
MCL 141.1561(2) .....	46
MCL 141.1562(3)(a).....	46
MCL 141.1562(3)(b).....	46
MCL 141.1562(4) .....	46
MCL 141.1563(1) .....	46
MCL 141.1563(2) .....	46
MCL 141.1563(3) .....	46
MCL 141.1563(4) .....	46
MCL 141.1563(5)(c).....	46
MCL 141.1563(5)(e).....	46
MCL 141.1563(5)(h).....	46
MCL 141.1563(6) .....	46
MCL 141.1564.....	46
MCL 141.1565(1) .....	46
MCL 141.1567(3) .....	46
MCL 141.1572 .....	46
MCL 600.5827 .....	22
MCL 600.5855 .....	22, 30, 31, 32
MCL 600.6341 .....	passim
MCL 600.6419(1)(b).....	43
MCL 600.6419(7) .....	43
MCL 600.6452(2) .....	32

MCL 691.1401, <i>et seq.</i> .....	55
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
65 Am Jur 2d, Receivers, § 128.....	40
<b>Rules</b>	
MCR 2.118(A)(4) .....	7
MCR 7.215(C)(1).....	30
MCR 7.303(B)(1).....	xiii
MRE 201 .....	2
